Enlarged Group, in the opinion of the Directors, the Target Group’s fair value of the assets

and liabilities being acquired is subject to changes upon completion of the proposed

Acquisition because the fair value of the Target Group’s assets and liabilities being

acquired shall be assessed on the date of completion. Since this unaudited pro forma

financial information of the Enlarged Group is prepared solely for illustrative purposes,

the possible changes in fair value of the assets and liabilities of the Target Group being

acquired were not reflected in the unaudited pro forma financial information of the

Enlarged Group.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-2 –

2. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008

The Group
For the year

ended
31 December

2008

Triumph Group
For the year ended
31 December 2008

Shanxi Puhua Group
For the year ended
31 December 2008

Pro forma
combined

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 RMB’000 HK$’000 RMB’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
(Note (1)) (Note (2)) (Note (2)) (Note (3)) (Note (3))

Continuing operations
Turnover 627,056 – – – – 627,056 627,056

Cost of sales (598,245) – – – – (598,245) (598,245)

Gross profit 28,811 – – – – 28,811 28,811

Excess of the acquirer ’s interest in

fair value of acquiree’s assets and

liabilities over the cost of

a business combination – – – 1,459,023 1,648,696 1,648,696 1,648,696

Other income 1,409 36 41 1,489 1,682 3,132 108 (4) 3,240

Selling and distribution expenses (17,835) – – – – (17,835) (17,835)

Administrative expenses (19,493) (65) (73) (5,971) (6,748) (26,314) (3,315) (4) (29,629)

Write-down of inventories (13,349) – – – – (13,349) (13,349)

Impairment – – – (1,397,925) (1,579,655) (1,579,655) (1,579,655)

Profit/(loss) from operations (20,457) (29) (32) 56,616 63,975 43,486 (3,207) 40,279

Finance costs – (15,927) (17,998) (56,112) (63,406) (81,404) (758) (4) (82,162)

Profit/(loss) before tax (20,457) (15,956) (18,030) 504 569 (37,918) (3,965) (41,883)

Income tax – – – 349,928 395,420 395,420 495 (4) 395,915

Profit/(loss) for the year from

continuing operations (20,457) (15,956) (18,030) 350,432 395,989 357,502 (3,470) 354,032

Discontinuing operations
Loss for the year from discontinued

operations (57,574) – – – – (57,574) (57,574)

Profit/(loss) for the year (78,031) (15,956) (18,030) 350,432 395,989 299,928 296,458

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company

Continuing operations (20,457) (15,956) (18,030) 403,220 455,639 417,152 (3,296) (4) 409,333

(4,523) (5)
Discontinued operations (57,574) – – – – (57,574) (57,574)

(78,031) (15,956) (18,030) 403,220 455,639 359,578 351,759

Minority interests

Continuing operations – – – (52,788) (59,650) (59,650) (174) (4) (55,301)

4,523 (5)
Discontinued operations – – – – – – –

– – – (52,788) (59,650) (59,650) (55,301)

(78,031) (15,956) (18,030) 350,432 395,989 299,928 296,458

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-3 –

3. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE

ENLARGED GROUP AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2008

The Group
As at

31 December
2008

Triumph Group
As at

31 December 2008

Shanxi Puhua Group
As at